STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY January 20, 1999

CASE NO: TA-98-380

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Sondra B. Morgan/W.R. England III Brydon, Swearengen & England 312 East Capitol Avenue, PO Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Boberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

Uncertified Copy:

Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Ser 7926 Northeast State Route M, PO Box 227 Breckenridge, MO 64625

1-15 TA-98-380
Date Circulated CASE NO.
Lumpe; Chair
Crumpton, Commissioner
A commissioner
Murray, Commissioner
Schemenauer, Commissioner
made
Drainer, Vice-Chair
1-20
Agenda Date
Action taken: 57 - CH 5
Must Vote Not Later Than
STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and
I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.
WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City,
Mission Alia 20TH Jan CHANHADW 1000
Missouri, this 20TH day of JANUARY, 1999. Ask Hold Blooks

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 20th day of January, 1999.

In the Matter of the Application of

Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone

Company Incorporated, d/b/a Green Hills

Telecommunications Services, for a

Certificate of Service Authority to

Provide Basic Local Telecommunications

Service in Portions of the State of

Missouri and to Classify Said Services and)

the Company as Competitive.

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

By Order issued on July 7, 1998, the Commission granted to Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services (GHTS) a certificate of service authority to provide basic local telecommunications services in Missouri. GHTS' basic local exchange tariff, tariff number 9900451, was approved by an order of the Commission issued on January 6, 1999.

effective date of January 21. The tariff sheets cover the provision of access services to intrastate interexchange customers. The tariff contains a list of the waivers approved by the Commission and has sections on access tariff concurrence, carrier common line access service, switched access service and special access service. GHTS filed substitute tariff sheets on January 6.



The Commission's Staff reviewed the tariff sheets and filed a memorandum on January 11 recommending that the Commission approve them as amended by the substitute sheets. Staff recommended that the tariff be approved as amended to become effective on January 21.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation and finds that the tariff sheets, as amended, conform to the Commission's Order of July 7 and should be approved to become effective on January 21.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the tariff filed by Green Hills Area Cellular Telephone Company, Inc. d/b/a Green Hills Telecommunications Services on December 22, 1998, and assigned tariff number 9900479, is approved as amended to become effective on January 21, 1999. The tariff approved is:

P.S.C. Mo No. 2

- 2. That this order shall become effective on January 21, 1999.
- 3. That this case may be closed on January 22, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hred Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray, Schemenauer, and Drainer, CC., concur

Woodruff, Regulatory Law Judge